
 

 

Regd. & Corporate Office: 
4th Floor, B Wing, Plot No. 492, Udyog Vihar, Phase-III, Gurugram, Haryana-122016 

CIN: U65999HR2018PLC099128 | Landline No: 0124 - 4715400 
E-Mail ID: info@satinfinserv.com | Website: www.satinfinserv.com 

January 31, 2025 

To, 
The Manager, 
BSE Limited 
25th Floor, P. J. Towers, 
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400001 
 
Scrip Code: 975469, 975796, 975977 and 976035 

 
 

 
Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting of Satin Finserv Limited (“the Company”)  
 
Ref: Regulations 51 & 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”) 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to Regulations 51 & 52 of the SEBI Listing Regulations, we wish to inform you that 
the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. January 31, 2025 have, 
inter-alia, considered and approved the Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2024. 
 
Pursuant to the applicable provisions of the SEBI Listing Regulations, please find enclosed 
Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2024 along 
with Limited Review Report thereon. 
 
Please note that: 

 The Meeting of Board of Directors was commenced at 2:00 P.M. and concluded at 3:00 
P.M. 

 Trading Window for dealing in securities of the Company shall remain closed until 48 
hours from this announcement. 

 
The above results are being made available on the Company’s website i.e. 
www.satinfinserv.com  
 
This is for your information and record. 
 
Thanking You. 
Yours faithfully, 
For Satin Finserv Limited 

 

Arjun Bansal 
Chief Financial Officer  

Encl: a/a 



Rajeev Bhatia6 Associates
Chartered Accountants

201, 203, 2nd Floor,

A-20, lndraprastha Bhawan,

Dr. Mukherjee Nagar
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9810057854, 9990511249, 9711842888
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Ouarterlv Limited Review Report forunaudited auarterlv and vear to date ended December 31. 2024 results

pursuant to Regulation Hz of the SEBI /Listine Obligations and Disclosure Reouirements\ Regulations. 2018 Of

Satin Finserv Limited

Review report to-

The Board of Directors,

Satin Finserv Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Satin Finserv Limited for the period

ended December 1, 2O*4 This statement is the responsibility of the NBFC's Management and hasbeen approved by

the Board ofDirectors. Our responsibility is to issuea report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 -

“Review ofInterim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor ofthe Entity”, issued by the Institute

of Chartered Accountants o1 India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate

assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.A review is limited primarily to

inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance

than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come toourattention that causes us to believe that the

accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards

and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in

terms of Regulation $2 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, zO1 including the

manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement or that it has not been prepared in

accordance with the relevant prudential norms issued by the Reserve Bank of India in respect of income recognition,

asset classification, provisioning and other related matters.

Place: Gurugram

Dated: January $1, 2025

For Rajeev Bhatia& Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.: O21776N

Ra¡eev Bhatia

Partner

M. No.o 9 18

UDIN - § 88ol88NoYX'^l6I!



Statement ofunaudited Finaricial Results forthe the quartet and rune months ended December 31,2024

Revenue trom operations

Interest income

Net gain on fair value changes

Total revenue from operations

2 Other incr›me

3 Total income (l•ł• 2)

Expenses

Net loss on fair i'alue changes

In3pairrøent of financid instmrnents

Emplo}'ee benefits expenses

Depreciaóon znd ømorósaóon exjg'enscs

Other expenses

To cal expenses

Pro6t/ Şoee)beCoreexcepčon*titemsand‹ax (3-4)

6 Eucepcional items

Profit/ (foes) before tax t5-6)

Cuircncox

Efa‹c«õ,uóñzaóon/(enčfcnznt)(nc)

D«fnodwxcpnœ(uŒ)

Euüoy,a,mx

Neprofid,=øx(7-8)

I1emsdia1v1üno‹beocisiGtNtop:nE1and1oss

Income xrolaóngtoürmsthzt íEno,berucassi5rdtoproß,

Tota*oihercomprehenMveincome

12 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of1 IO per equity share)

Earningper share (EPS) (face value ofł 10 per equitys have)

- Diluted (amount inI )

(EPS £orthequarter ended December 31,2024, September 30,

2024, December 3t,2023 rind nine mom:hs ended December 31,

2024 & December 31,2023 arenot annuaJiscd)

Satin FinservLimited

Quarter ended Period ended year ended

December 31,2024 September 30,2024 December 31,2023 December 31,2ß24 December 31,2023 March 34, 202d

(Unaud ted) (Unaudited) (Unauditcd) (Unsudited) (Unaudtted) (Audited)

25419g

36J.61

lč78

3,¢48.58

55.30

3t0488

l,03t 83

52.80

762t

2,873.29

23J.59

Æ159

îG.55

(\G.55)

54.24

54.24

t77.35

177.35

l5,755.79

3,047.46

0.t1

2,407.45

5îG.67

ł3.02

2,937.34

45.28

2,982.62

8GG.03

291 23

4 ,168.23

45.24

372.12

2,74L85

239.77

339.77

66.64

173.t3

9,75

(2.71)

7.04

1S,755.79

2,870.tI

0.11

0.11

l,711.95

t,452.51

18.04

3,182.47

24.78

3,207.26

625.18

t0G.28

1,586.63

41.46

662.68

3,022.23

t8l02

t8s02

47.32

(Æ7.32)

47.72

4.53

52.26

t32.76

U2.76

2,390.99

0.09

0.09

7,182.84

t,640.Gî

G8.72

8,892.t7

î59.12

9,05t.29

2,727.J5

1,07034

3,5S672

134í5

858.89

8,348.05

703.24

186.08

5t7.IG

9.75

(2.7t

7.Œ

tS,7S5,79

3,047.4ù

0.33

4,653.47

4Ș50I0

3603

8,840.39

127.20

8,96g59

1,898.47

271.01

4,511.29

112.6

1,681.47

ß,474.70

492.89

492.89

11857

( 18.5Ț

528.5t

4.š3

133.04

359.85

26?0

{7.48)

\9.42

379.27

1S,7S5.79

2,390.99

0.25

0.25
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G,547.'î0

5,28d.3t

G4.2Ș

23J.4T

ł2,140.SI

2,643.63

35823

6,75S.34

UG.44

2,523.3S

11,436.99

703.52

705 2

150.41

Q50.4O)

t84.2t

4.53

88.75

(4.49)

.25

(3.z4)

s1i.s3

t5,755.79

2,523.2û

n.Jr›

0.3r›



Satin FinservLimited
Notes totheaudited financial results:

The above unaudited financial results of Satin Finserv Limited 'the Company") forthethequarter and nine months ended December 34, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approveci

b}' the Board r›f Directors at their respecdve meefings held runj anuap 3],2025 und reviewed t›y the stamtr›ry audirr›rs of the Crimpan}' pursuant tr› the requirement of Regu1atir›n 52 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2013 (as amended) including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time.

The urlcudired Gnoncizt results have beenp tepored in accordance with applicahie accounting stondsrds,as nu tiGcd under theCompanies (Indian AccounringS ccn dazds) Rules, 2TJt 5, and ss specified under

section 133 of zinc Companies Act 2013 (as amended).

The secured non-convertible debentures issued by the Company arefully secured by exclusive charge on the h}'pothecadon o£ book debts/loan receivables to the eztent as smted in theKc}' Irrformadon

Document. hunkier, the Company hasmaintained security cover as stated in the l'iey Information document which is sufficient to discharge the principal amount and interest thereon atall times for the non-

convertible debt secu0ties issued.

The figures for the quarter ended December 34,2024 and December 31,2023 represent the balancing figures between theunaudited figures fr›r the nine mr›nths ended December 31,2024 and December

31,2023 and unaudited figures fcir the halfyear ended September 30,2024 and September 30,2023 respectively.

5 AdŒÜonallnformaùona›œqîœdunde RegrLüon524)ofŒeSEBI(lùsÜmgCJbLgaôonsandD%Wo›urrRzqînmenc)Rcgrñùon,205(amcndeBzsp‹ewnœdioLMoüaWo:

1 Debt-equip' rant (nt›. of rimes)

2 Debt service coverage rano

3 Interest service coverage ratio;

4 Outstanding redeemable preference shares (quanoty and vaiue)j

S Capital redempuon reserve (1 in Lakhs)

DeLentœe=d«mpdnieemeÿœLaMs)

Pursuant to the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Amendment Rules, 2019 dated •Rugust iG, 2019, the Company beinga NonBanking F•inancial Company is exempted frorr

the requirement of creating Debenture Redemption Reserve in respect o£ Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures issued through public issue and under private placement

7 Net worth (1inLakhs)*

8 Wu,p,o5„fte,œx(T nZkhs)

9 Eam ings per share: Basic

Diluted

4 t) Currcnt ratio (no. of tirries)

l t Long term dell tou'orking capital (no. of times)

12 Dad‹Jobu•toAccoun‹rect1vab1uaoo

13 CucentLzbÆ¿rzuo(no.ofomn )

14 Iom1deLnio,onü«sen

15 Dclnosmrnovz

16 Inventow(unovo

l8 Net profit margin (°Zo)

t9 Sectot spec‹fic equivcJent rzoos, eS applicable:

a) Net Interest lvlargin ('.â) (annualized)

b) GNPA (%)**

c) NFPA (°/)**

d) Provision Coverage Raoo (NPA)**

e) Capital Risk Adequacy Ratio (CR R)

f) Liquidip' Covemge Rauo (LCR)

* Nerworth = Equity Shareholders Kund -Intangible Assets - Prepaid Expenses

6 Precious }'car/periods figures have been regrouped/rearranged to make them comparable with the current period clnssfication.

Ma=:Guœpam

Doc:]anuay31,2025

ForzndonbehsYofGeRoodoFDirecorzoC

SaÔnEins•rvIümüed

Harvinder Pal Singh

DW: 00333754

Director
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2024

Not applicnbi

Not applicabl

Ni

Ni

Notzpplczbl

5t7.t(

0.3.

0.°›..

Not applicable

NotapÿaW,

No‹applaMr

No‹zpp1iczM<

O.G.

Not applicable

Not applicable

5.7î%

16.0ô°/

5.5G%

3.54•Z

3G.41"Z

454%



To

The Board of Directors

Satin Finserv Limited

Plot No. 9*, Udyog vihar,

Phase - III, Gurugram,

H a ryana-122O16,I ndia.

Rajeev Bhatia6 Associates
Chartered Accountants

201, 203, 2nd Floor,

A-20, Indraprastha Bhawan,

Dr. Mukherjee Nagar

Commercial Complex, Delhi-110009

9810057854,9990511249,9711842888

info@rajeevbhatiaassociates.com

Independent Auditor's Certificate pursuant to Regulation s4 read with Regulations6 ofSecurities and

Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, zo1$ and SEBI

Circular no - SEBI/HO/MlRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 1q,2O22 (asamended)

I. We have reviewed the unaudited standalone financial statements and other relevant records of Satin Finserv

Limited, (hereinafter referred to as "Company”), an NBFC registered under RBI, having its registered office at4th

floor, Plot no 49*,Udyog Vihar, Phase , Gurugram, Haryana — 122016.

3-

5•

2. The accompanying statement of Security Cover ason December 1, 202a ("the Statement”) has been prepared by

the Company's management in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 4 read with Regulation 6 of

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, zO1 and

SEBI Circular no SEBI/HO/MIRSD/MIRSD_CRADT/CIR/P/2022/67 dated May 19. 2022 (as amended) (”the

Regulations”) forthe purpose ofsubmission to the Stock exchanges& Debenture Trustee i.e. Catalyst Trusteeship

Limited.

Management's Responsibilityfor the Statement

Thepreparation ofthe Statement, including the preparation and maintenance ofall accounting and other relevant

supporting records and documents, is the responsibility of the management oftheCompany. This responsibility

includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and

presentation of the Statement and applying an appropriate basis of preparation; and making estimates that are

reasonable in the circumstances.

4. The Management is also responsible for ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Regulations for the

purpose offurnishing this Statement and providing all relevant information to the Debenture Trustee.

The Management is responsible for ensuring adherence that the details in the Statement arecorrect.

Auditor's Responsibility

6. Pursuant to requirement ofthe Regulations, it is our responsibility to provide reasonable assurance in the form of

an opinion as to whether the amounts included in the Statement are in agreement with the audited standalone

financial statements, its underlying books ofaccounts and other relevant documents and records of the Company



Rajeev Bhatia6 Associates
Chartered Accountants

201, 203, 2nd Floor,

A-20, lndraprastha Bhawan,

Dr. Mukherjee Nagar

Commercial Complex, Delhi-110009

9810057854,9990511249,9711842888

info ajeevbhatiaassociates.com

7- We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality Control (SQC-1), Quality

Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and

Related Services Engagements, issued by the ICAI.

8. We conducted our work in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or Certificates for Special Purposes

(Revised zo16) and Standards on Auditing issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI), in so

far as applicable for the purpose ofthis certificate, which includes the concepts oftest check and materiality. This

Guidance Note requires that we comply with the ethical requirements ofthe Code ofEthics issued by the ICAI. We

have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on O,uality Control (SQC) 1, Quality

Control for Firms that Perform Audits and Reviews of Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and

Related Services Engagements.

p. On the basis of above and aspervarious records made available to us; information and explanations provided by

the management oftheCompany along with the representations made by them we certify that the details

mentioned in the Statement arecorrect.

Restriction on distribution or use

10. Our work was performed solely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities in relation to your compliance with

the Regulations. Our obligations in respect of this certificate are entirely separate from, and our responsibility and

liability is in no way changed by,any other role we may have as statutory auditors of the Company orotherwise.

Nothing in this certificate, nor anything said or done in the course of or in connection with the services that are

the subject of this certificate, will extend any duty ofcare we may have in our capacity as statutory auditors of the

Company.

11. The certificate is addressed to and provided to the Board of Directors of the Company solely for the purpose of

enabling it to complywith the requirements ofthe Regulations which inter alia, requires it to submit this certificate

along with the accompanying Statement to the Stock exchanges& Debenture Trustee(s) of the Company, and

should not be used, referred to or distributed for any other purpose orto any other party without our prior written

consent. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose orto any

other person to whom this certificate is shown orinto whose hands it may come without our prior consent in

writing.

For Rajeev Bhatia& Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn. No. O21776N

Raje Bhatia

Partner

M. No. o8qo18

uoiN-¿5o@oi8B oYxv

Date: January31,zoz$

Place: Gurugram





Annexure2 tothecertificate having UDIN ! dated January $1, 2025

Details of debenture trustees:

S.no Facility

1 CredAvenue

Securities Private

Limited (YUBI)

Sanction Date Sanction amount ISIN

N uvama Wealth 28/06/2O:24

Management

Limited

CredAvenue

Securities Private

Limited (YUB1)

CredAvenue

Securities Private

Limited (YUBI)

o/o8/zoz4

20/0 /2O*4

2,000.OO

2,§OO.OO

1, .

2,§0O.OO

INEo$K$oyo2

(Rs.in Lakhs)

Book debts amount

2,110.}}

INEogK$ 7 33 2,629.6g

INEo K$O7O41 2,1O1.

INEo K O7O$8 2,6z6.66
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